

## Freedom of Information Act 2000 disclosure log entry

### Reference

16-17147 and 16-17126

### Date sent

18/8/2016

### Subject

GIDS Referrals April 2011 to March 2016

### Details of enquiry

Under the Freedom of Information Act, I hereby request the following:

1. The number of referrals to the Gender Identity Development Service (GIDS) over the five year period from 1 April 2011 until 31 March 2016. This is to be presented as a) The total for each year, b) The total for each year aged under 11, and c) the total for each year aged over 11.
2. To breakdown the number of referrals to GIDS for each of the five years from 2011-2016, into each of the individual UK Regions. This is to be presented as a) The total for each year, b) The total for each year aged under 11, and c) the total for each year aged over 11.
3. (Supplementary Question, submitted after enquirer's receipt of initial response  
Would it be too much trouble to add a gender breakdown to the information?

### Response Sent

1. The number of referrals to the Gender Identity Development Service (GIDS) over the five year period from 1 April 2011 until 31 March 2016. This is to be presented as a) The total for each year, b) The total for each year aged under 11, and c) the total for each year aged over 11.

	2011/2012	2012/2013	2013/2014	2014/2015	2015/2016
<b>Referrals aged 10 or younger</b>	41	46	55	87	167
<b>Referrals aged 11 or older</b>	167	268	413	610	1252
<b>Total for the year</b>	208	314	468	697	1419

2. To breakdown the number of referrals to GIDS for each of the five years from 2011-2016, into each of the individual UK Regions. This is to be presented as a) The total for each year, b) The total for each year aged under 11, and c) the total for each year aged over 11.

SHA	2011/2012	2012/2013	2013/2014	2014/2015	2015/2016	Total 10 and under	Total 11 and older	Total
Scotland	0	2	2	0	3	5	2	7
North East	6	5	26	30	60	17	110	127
North West	25	38	59	77	162	41	320	361
Yorkshire and Humber	10	26	37	42	133	35	213	248
NHS Wales	6	8	19	23	42	11	87	98

SHA	2011/2012	2012/2013	2013/2014	2014/2015	2015/2016	Total 10 and under	Total 11 and older	Total
West Midlands	14	25	29	46	101	28	187	215
East Midlands	12	17	24	27	92	24	148	172
East of England	24	36	55	99	173	44	343	387
South West	27	40	47	104	155	50	323	373
South Central	16	25	44	60	141	32	254	286
London	39	42	55	68	156	51	309	360
South East Coast	24	45	62	111	169	58	353	411
Northern Ireland	2	0	2	0	1	1	4	5
Ireland	1	3	4	8	27	6	37	43
Channel Islands	0	0	1	1	4	0	6	6
Isle of Mann	1	1	1	0	0	0	3	3
Overseas	1	1	1	1	0	1	3	4
<b>Total</b>	<b>208</b>	<b>314</b>	<b>468</b>	<b>697</b>	<b>1419</b>	<b>404</b>	<b>2702</b>	<b>3106</b>

3. (Supplementary Question, submitted after enquirer's receipt of initial response  
Would it be too much trouble to add a gender breakdown to the information?)

Please find the gender breakdown below:

Gender assigned at birth	2011/2012	2012/2013	2013/2014	2014/2015	2015/2016
Male	88	121	188	270	490
Female	118	188	278	427	929
Children of Transsexual Parent	2	5	2	0	0
<b>Total</b>	<b>208</b>	<b>314</b>	<b>468</b>	<b>697</b>	<b>1419</b>